"Loan" means the loan made by the Lender to the District in the original stated principal 

amount of $1,240,000.00 as evidenced by the Note and made in accordance with the terms and 

provisions of this Agreement. 

"Loan Amount" means an amount not to exceed One Million Two Hundred and Forty 

Thousand and 00/100 U.S. Dollars ($1,240,000.00). 

"Maturity Date" means October 20, 2039. 

"Note" means the Commerce City E-470 Commercial Area General Improvement 

District Promissory Note, Series 2014 evidencing the Loan issued in the original stated principal 

amount of $1,240,000.00 from the District, as maker, to the Lender, as payee.

[...]

"Payee"), at the office of Payee or its agent, designee, or assignee at 7887 East 60
th

Avenue, 

Commerce City, Colorado 80022 or at such place as Payee or its agent, designee, or assignee 

may from time to time designate in writing, the lesser of (i) the principal sum of ONE MILLION 

TWO HUNDRED AND FORTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS (US $1,240,000), and 

(ii) the Principal Amount (as defined in the Loan Agreement) pursuant to the terms of the Loan 

Agreement dated of even date herewith by and between Maker and Payee (the "Loan 

Agreement"), in lawful money of the United States of America.